Revenues 341 349 8 2%

Ebitda 100 102 2 3%

Ebit 68 72 4 5%

Gross Capex 6 6 0 -2%

-12%

2,408

535 488

64

451
506

1Q '17 1Q '18

End Clients

Trading and
others

Int. Uses1,162 1,264

560 591

1Q '17 1Q '18

Retail Clients

Business
Clients

 The margins of the business unit were impacted by two

opposite non-recurring phenomena: the absence of the

positive element reported in 1Q 2017 in gas sector (linked to

the utilization of stored gas bought during 2016 summer

season) which was not completely offset by previous years

balances linked to commodity transport charges.

 Launch of “IREN Go” (e-mobility) and further enhancement

of the New Downstream project.

 Higher electricity volumes sold both in the retail and

business sector (mainly linked to Consip).

 Outlook: 2018 results are expected to be in line with 2017

thanks to a more favourable scenario in the next months (the

negative scenario experienced in the last quarter of 2017 is not

expected to recur).

*net of Ipex, wholesalers and other

1,050

ELECTRICITY PORTFOLIO* (GWh)

Uses

GAS PORTFOLIO (MCM)

Uses

MARKET – Slight reduction in EBITDA linked to last year’s

utilization of stored gas.

+8% -5%

993

Pag. 4

m€ 1Q '17 1Q '18 Δ Δ%

Revenues 810 791 -19 -2%

Ebitda 54 50 -4 -8%

Electricity 3 6 3 93%

Gas&Heat 51 44 -7 -14%

Ebit 43 42 -1 -2%

Gross Capex 4 7 3 71%

1,722
1,855

1Q '17 1Q '181Q '17 1Q '181Q '17 1Q '18

NETWORKS – Synergies and structural growth driven by higher

capex

• Energy networks: Lower new connections to the

electricity networks were offset by synergies and higher

revenues thanks to the growth in RAB.

• Water networks: Higher synergies and organic growth,

together with minor non-recurring elements led the

increase in the sector’s EBITDA.

• Increase in Capex (+52.0%): The positive trend in capex,

already reported at the end of 2017 (+39%), continues, in

line with the growth prospects outlined in the business plan

• Outlook: Further synergies exploitation and higher

regulated revenues will more than offset the absence of a

[…]

of this there will be the positive effect of the ACAM full

consolidation, starting from April)

Water distrib.
(MCM)

4243

Electricity distrib.
(GWh)

Pag. 5

Gas distrib.
(MCM)

m€ 1Q '17 1Q '18 Δ Δ%

Revenues 195 199 4 2%

Ebitda 75 80 5 7%

Electricity 18 17 -1 -5%

Gas 18 19 1 7%

Water 39 44 5 12%

Ebit 41 45 4 10%

Gross Capex 29 45 16 52%

632
574 981

1,089

346 340

113 146

1Q '17 1Q '18

Other waste treated

Urban waste collected

WASTE – Higher costs linked to wider scope of service

WTEs - Electricity and Heat sold (GWh)

 The slight reduction in profitability derives mainly from

higher start-up collection activities costs not yet included in

tariffs and from worse electricity scenario.

 Steady increase in special waste collection (+29%)

whose margins are not completely reflected in EBITDA as

the REI landfill optimization process is ongoing and it will

end by the first half or the year

 The decrease in EBIT stemmed from higher D&A (linked

to REI) and lower provisions release compared to 1Q

2017

 Outlook: REI optimization, savings and a limited

contribution from ACAM will be the main elements driving

the sector’s performance, which should be broadly in line

with 2017.

Waste (Kton)

459 486

+6%

Pag. 6

m€ 1Q '17 1Q '18 Δ Δ%

Revenues 135 138 3 2%

Ebitda 38 36 -2 -5%

Ebit 24 18 -6 -25%

Gross Capex 3 3 0 6%

86

123

90

112

Heat Electricity

1Q '17 1Q '18

From EBITDA to Net Profit.

• Lower tax-rate thanks to structural

decrease in IRES (ordinary tax rate

31%-32%).

• Higher D&A stemmed mainly from changes in

scope of consolidation and higher fixed assets

offset by non-recurring lower provision linked to

IFRS9

• Lower financial charges thanks mainly to

lower cost of debt and lower stock of debt

• Lower contribution from companies

consolidated with E.M. due to the absence

of some 1Q 2017 non-recurring elements

1Q '17 1Q '18 Δ Δ%

EBITDA 265.0 269.2 4.2 1.6%

D&A -76.4 -82.5

Provisions -14.2 -9.3

EBIT 174.4 177.3 2.9 +1.7%

Financial charges -21.5 -17.1

Other financial costs 1.0 -1.6

Companies cons with e.m. 4.9 -0.6

EBT 158.7 158.0 -0.7 -0.4%